

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Delaware, No. 1:21-cv-00027 (Hon. Leonard P. Stark)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH
CARE SYSTEMS INC.**

WILLIAM A. SARRAILLE
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

July 28, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. 340B PROGRAM HISTORY	6
II. THE PROGRAM’S ENDEMIC PROBLEMS.....	8
III. JJHCS’ POLICY IS REASONABLE AND BALANCED.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE GOVERNMENT MISSTATES THE ORIGINS OF THE 340B PROGRAM AND CONTRACT PHARMACIES.....	15
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE 340B STATUTE IS A “DEAD LETTER” WITHOUT CONTRACT PHARMACIES IS BASELESS.	25
III. MANUFACTURERS’ USE OF CLAIMS DATA CONDITIONS IS PERMISSIBLE, REFLECTS ROUTINE EXISTING PRACTICES, AND IS NOT BURDENSOME.	26
A. HRSA Has Previously Approved Manufacturers’ Use of Conditions.	27
B. Claims Data Policies Will Not Harm Patients or Covered Entities, and Will Help To Ensure 340B Program Integrity.	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	24
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-27-LPS, 2022 WL 484587 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2022)	5
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	25
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	24
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa</i> , No. 21-cv-1479, 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-5299 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2021).....	26, 27
Statutes and Regulations	
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4).....	12, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5).....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3).....	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(1)	7
42 C.F.R. § 10.21(b)	11
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994).....	28

61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	20, 26
63 Fed. Reg. 35,239 (June 29, 1998)	33

Legislative Materials

<i>Bills to Amend the Public Health Service Act and the Social Security Act to Establish Limits on Certain Drug Prices,</i> 102d Cong. (July 31, 1992)	22, 23
---	--------

<i>Examining Oversight Reports on the 340B Drug Pricing Program Before the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, & Pensions,</i> 115th Cong. (May 15, 2018), https://oig.hhs.gov/testimony/docs/2018/maxwell-testimony05152018.pdf	8
---	---

GAO, <i>340B Drug Discount Program: Oversight of the Intersection with the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Needs Improvement,</i> GAO-20-212 (Jan. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-212.pdf	11
---	----

GAO, <i>Drug Discount Program; Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement,</i> GAO-18-480 (June 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/692697.pdf	1, 8, 9
---	---------

GAO, <i>HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements,</i> GAO-21-107 (Dec. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-107.pdf	9, 10, 11
--	-----------

GAO, <i>Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal Oversight Needs Improvement,</i> GAO 11-836 (Sept. 2011), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-836.pdf	8
--	---

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)	7, 18, 19
---	-----------

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

340B ESP, <i>Covered Entity Portal Terms of Use</i> , https://www.340besp.com/terms-of-use (last updated Apr. 6, 2022).....	14
340B Report, <i>The New Rules of 340B Contract Pharmacy—A Recap of 340B Report’s First-Ever Webinar</i> (May 24, 2022), https://340breport.com/the-new-rules-of-340b-contract-pharmacy-a-recap-of-340b-reports-first-ever-webinar/	33
Actelion, <i>Limited Distribution Notice for Opsumit, Tracleer, Uptravi, Veletri, Ventavis, and Zavesca</i> (June 2020), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/limited-distribution-notice-actelion.pdf	13
Adam Fein, Drug Channels Inst., <i>340B Continues Its Unbridled Takeover of Pharmacies and PBMs</i> (June 15, 2021), https://www.drugchannels.net/2021/06/exclusive-340b-continues-its-unbridled.html	19
CMS, <i>MDRP Electronic State Invoice Form CMS-R-144; Data Definitions effective July 1, 2021</i> (2020), https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/prescription-drugs/downloads/cms-r-144-state-invoice-data-definitions-jul-2021.pdf	34
CVS Health Corp., <i>Annual Report (Form 10-K)</i> (Feb. 9, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/64803/00006480322000008/cvs-20211231.htm	18
Nicholas C. Fisher, <i>The 340B Program: A Federal Program in Desperate Need of Revision</i> , 22 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 25 (2019).....	6
OIG, HHS <i>Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program</i> , OEI-05-13-00431 (Feb. 4, 2014), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-13-00431.pdf	1, 9

HRSA, HHS, <i>340B Drug Pricing Program Notice, Release No. 2011-1.1</i> (May 23, 2012), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/opa/programrequirements/policyreleases/nondiscrimination05232012.pdf	28
HRSA, HHS, <i>Clarification of Non-Discrimination Policy, Release No. 2011-11</i> (May 23, 2012), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/opa/programrequirements/policyreleases/nondiscrimination05232012.pdf	13
HRSA, HHS, <i>Office of Pharmacy Affairs 340B OPAIS</i> , https://340bopais.hrsa.gov/cedetails/20962 (last visited June 14, 2022).....	10, 25
IQVIA, <i>U.S. National Pharmacy Market Summary</i> (July 2019), https://www.onekeydata.com/downloads/reports/IQVIA_Report_US_Pharmacy_Market_Report_2019.pdf	30
Janssen Pharms., Inc., <i>2021 Janssen U.S. Transparency Report</i> (2022), https://transparencyreport.janssen.com/_document/the-2021-janssen-u-s-transparency-report?id=00000180-0108-dccf-a981-a52ec8300000	10
Johnson & Johnson Health Care Systems Inc., <i>Notice to 340B and Non-340B End Customers Regarding Bill To/Ship To Orders</i> (Mar. 21, 2022), https://www.340bsp.com/resources	12
Model N, <i>Best Practices for Managing PHS 340B Chargebacks</i> (2013), http://pages.modeln.com/rs/modeln/images/WP_340B.pdf	33
Nat'l Council for Prescription Drug Plans, <i>Manufacturer Rebate Utilization, Plan, Formulary, Market Basket, and Reconciliation Flat File Standard; Implementation Guide, Version 07.02</i> (Jan. 2019)	34

N.H. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *Average Pharmacy Claims Processing Time*,
<https://medicaidquality.nh.gov/reports/average-pharmacy-claim-processing-time> (last visited July 25, 2022)..... 31

OIG, HHS, *Point-of-Service Claims Management Systems for Medicaid*, OEI-01-91-00820 (May 1992),
<https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-01-91-00820.pdf>..... 31

Or. Health Auth., *Pharmacy Billing Instructions* (June 2017),
<https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HSD/OHP/Tools/Pharmacy%20Billing%20Instructions.pdf>..... 31

Powers Pyles Sutter & Verville PC, *William H. Von Oehsen III, Principal* (2020),
<https://www.powerslaw.com/professional/william-h-von-oehsen-iii/> 21

Presentation of Lisa Scholz, *340B Contract Pharmacy*, 14th Annual 340B Coalition Conference (July 20, 2010) (on file with JJHCS)..... 5, 20

William H. von Oehsen III, Pub. Health Inst., Pharm. & Indigent Care Program, *Pharmaceutical Discounts Under Federal Law: State Program Opportunities* (May 2001)..... 21, 22
